46/2011-Cus  dated 
01.06.2011, as amended, at Mundra SEZ Port, Mundra. It appears that 
the  importer  had  wrongly  availed  the benefit  of  Notification  No. 
46/2011-Cus  dated  01.06.2011,  as  amended  and  short  paid  the 
Customs duties of Rs.5,00,325/-  (Rupees Five Lakhs Three Hundred 
Twenty Five only)  (details as per Annexure-A to the SCN) at Mundra 
SEZ Port, Mundra summarized as below:

SUMMARY OF ANNEXURE-A

Port of Import Total no. of 
consignments

Value of goods 
(in Rs.)

Total differential 
Customs duty 

involved (in Rs.)
Mundra SEZ Port,

[...]

Zinc Ingots manufactured by M/s. AA Metal Scrap Company Ltd. 
and exported to the importer during material period.  

f. The importer had wrongly availed the benefit of  Notification No. 
46/2011-Cus dated 01.06.2011, as amended and short paid the 
Customs  duties  of  Rs.5,00,325/-  (Rupees  Five  Lakhs  Three 
Hundred Twenty Five only) (details as per Annexure-A attached to 
this IR) at Mundra SEZ Port, Mundra.

8. Main Legal Provisions relating to the case:

8.1 Sub-section  (4)  of  Section  46 of  the  Customs  Act,  1962, 
specifies that, the importer while presenting a bill of entry shall make

[...]

have been found to be not corresponding the condition for claiming the 
exemption  against  Country  of  Origin  (COO)  Certificate   in  terms  of 

Notification No. 46/2011-Cus dated 01.06.2011, as amended. Hence, 
the goods imported as listed in Annexure-A having assessable value of 
Rs. 77,09,166/- (Rupees Seventy Seven Lakhs Nine Thousand One 
Hundred  Sixty  Six  only)  are  liable  for  confiscation  under  Section 
111(o) & Section 111(q) of the Customs Act, 1962. Therefore, it appears 
that the importer is also liable for imposition of penalty under Section 
112(a) and 112 (b) of the Customs Act, 1962.

[...]

Annexure-A, should not be disallowed in terms of Section 28DA of 
the  Customs  Act,  1962  and  the  Bills  of  Entry  should  not  be 
reassessed by disallowing the benefit of Notification No. 46/2011-
Cus dated 01.06.2011.

(ii) The  impugned  goods  having  total  assessable  value  of  Rs. 
77,09,166/- (Rupees Seventy Seven Lakhs Nine Thousand One 
Hundred Sixty Six only) as mentioned in Annexure-A should not 
be  held  liable  for  confiscation  as  per  the  provisions  of  Section 
111(o) and 111 (q) of the Customs Act, 1962. However, the said 
goods are not physically available for confiscation.

(iii) The  differential  Customs  duty  amounting  to  Rs.